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WEED BURNER

	� Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have 
chosen a high quality product. Familiarise yourself with the product 
before using it for the first time. In addition, please carefully refer to the 
operating instructions and the safety advice below. Only use the product 
as instructed and only for the indicated field of application. Keep these 
instructions in a safe place. If you pass the product on to anyone else, 
please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation with it.

	� Intended use
The product is not intended for commercial use. The product can be used 
to remove the weeds and moss from doorways, outdoor walls, garden & 
etc.

	� Scope of delivery
1 Weed burner
1 Instruction for use

	� Description of parts
[1] Burner head
[2] Piezo igniter
[3] Gas ON/OFF control valve
[4] Bayonet fitting for gas cartridge
[5] Handle

	� Technical data
Type of gas:	 butane (not included) (Fig. E)
Device category:	 direct pressure
nominal rate:	 approx. 430 g/h, approx. 6.1 kW
The power rating during the normal operation can vary from the values 
set in the operating instruction (e.g. when using longer on large areas 
the performance declines. The reason for this is the icing up of the gas 
cartridge due to the withdrawal of gas). Important information: the 
ambient air temperature has a significant impact on the performance of 
the device. As a general rule is that the performance decreases at low 
temperatures.

Safety instructions

	  IMPORTANT: Please read these instructions for use carefully before 
you attach the gas cartridge and get to know the device first. Keep 
the leaflet for further reference.

	  WARNING!  DANGER TO LIFE AND RISK OF 
ACCIDENTS FOR INFANTS AND CHILDREN! 
Never leave children unsupervised with the packaging 
material. The packaging material represents a danger of 

suffocation. Children frequently underestimate the dangers. Always 
keep children away from the packaging material.

	  Do not leave children unattended. The product is not a toy and 
should be kept out of the reach of children. Do not allow children to 
play with the product. This could result in injuries and/or damage to 
property.

	m CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Make sure that all parts are 
undamaged and have been properly assembled. Improper assembly 
may result in injury.

	m WARNING!
	  Before attaching the gas container or cartridge, ensure the seals [6] 

(between the appliance and the gas cartridge or gas cylinder (Fig. 
A-1)) are in place and in good condition.

	  Use outdoors only.
	  Keep away from flammable material. Minimum distance of 50cm 

from flammable material.
	  Keep away from other people or animals.
	  Always keep the weed burner facing downwards to avoid the flame 

flaring. This flame flaring can occur during preheating or, when 
the device is shaken vigorously. If this is the case, place the device 
vertically downwards for a few seconds to calm the flame.

	  This appliance shall only be used with Rothenberger Industrial 
RoButan no.: 1500003504 with bayonet mount system (Fig. E). It 
may be hazardous to attempt to fit other types of gas cartridges or 
gas cylinders. Use only quality butane gas which is available at most 
hardware store.

	  Only change the gas cartridge when outdoors and at a sufficient 
distance from other persons, any sources of ignition, such as naked 
flames, pilots, electric fires.

	  If there is a leak on your appliance (smell of gas), take it outside 
immediately into a well ventilated flame free location where the leak 
may be detected and stopped. If you wish to check for leaks on your 
appliance, do it outside. Do not try to detect leaks using a flame, use 
soapy water

	  The flame may be difficult to see especially work in full sun.
	  CAUTION: accessible parts may be very hot.
	  Do not use the appliance if it has damaged or worn seals.
	  Do not use an appliance which is leaking, damaged or which does 

not operate properly.
	  Do not modify the appliance.

Before using for the first time, please read the instruction 
carefully.

Wear protective gloves when using the product.

Wear protective goggles when using the product.

	� Assembly and operation
Preparation
Fitting the butane gas cartridge

	  Make sure the gas ON/OFF control valve [3] is closed by turning 
clockwise (Fig. A-2).

	  Hold the gas cartridge in a vertical position and twist it onto the 
bayonet fitting [4] (Fig. B). Switch the bayonet fitting to ‘LOCK’. 
Check that a good seal is made.

Operating
Lighting

	  Turn the gas ON/OFF control valve [3] counterclockwise on a low 
setting (Fig. A-2).

	  Press the piezo igniter [2] to light the weed burner immediately.
	  The weed burner should be moved around gently. Its aim is to heat 

the weed up with the tip of the flame, not to burn the weeds.
	  Keep the burner head [1] approx. 15cm from the weed. (Fig. D)

Adjustment
	  Turning the gas ON/OFF control valve [3] to adjust the flame (Fig. 

A-2).

Turning off
	  Turn the gas ON/OFF control valve [3] clockwise until completely 

closed (Fig. A-2).
	 Notice: It may take a short time for the flame to extinguish until the 

gas is exhausted.

Removing the butane gas cartridge
	  Always check that burners are extinguished before disconnecting the 

gas cartridge or gas cylinder.
	  Make sure the gas ON/OFF control valve [3] is closed by turning 

it clockwise (Fig. A-2). Turn the bayonet fitting [4] to ‘OPEN’ and 
untwist the gas cartridge from the bayonet fitting [4].

	� Storage & Clean
	  Always detach the butane gas cartridge from the weed burner when 

it is not in use. (Fig. C)
	  Keep the weed burner in a cool, dry and well ventilated place.
	  Never carry out any repair work on this product. Please contact a 

certified gas installer.
	  To clean the product, wait until the burner has cooled down and use 

a dry cloth. Do not use any cleansing agents because the openings in 
the burner and the gas nozzle could be blocked.

	� Disposal
The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may 
dispose of at local recycling facilities. 
Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of how to 
dispose of your worn-out product.

	� Warranty
The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines and 
meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of material or 
manufacturing defects you have legal rights against the retailer of this 
product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our warranty 
detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of purchase. The 
warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Keep the original 
sales receipt in a safe location as this document is required as proof of 
purchase.
Any damage or defects already present at the time of purchase must be 
reported without delay after unpacking the product.
Should the product show any fault in materials or manufacture within 
3 years from the date of purchase, we will repair or replace it – at our 
choice – free of charge to you. The warranty period is not extended as a 
result of a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and repaired 
parts.
This warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or used or 
maintained improperly.
The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This warranty 
does not cover product parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus 
considered consumables (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batteries, tubes, 
cartridges), nor damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

	� Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the following 
instructions:
Please have the till receipt and the item number (IAN 451086_2304) 
available as proof of purchase.
You will find the item number on the rating plate, an engraving, on the 
front page of the instructions for use (bottom left), or as a sticker on the 
rear or bottom of the product.
If functional or other defects occur, please contact the service department 
listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
You can return a defective product to us free of charge to the service 
address that will be provided to you. Ensure that you enclose the proof of 
purchase (till receipt) and information about what the defect is and when 
it occurred. 

	� Service
	� Service Great Britain

	 Tel.:	� 08000569216
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.co.uk

GYOMIRTÓ

	� Bevezető
Gratulálunk új termékének vásárlása alkalmából. Ezzel egy magas 
minőségű termék mellett döntött. Az első üzembevétel előtt ismerkedjen 
meg a készülékkel. Ehhez figyelmesen olvassa el a következő Használati 
utasítást és a biztonsági tudnivalókat. A terméket csak a leírtak szerint 
és a megadott felhasználási területeken alkalmazza. Őrizze meg ezt 
az útmutatót egy biztos helyen. A termék harmadik félnek történő 
továbbadása esetén mellékelje a termék a teljes dokumentációját is.

	� Rendeltetésszerű használat
Ez a termék nem kereskedelmi használatra készült. A termék gyomok és 
moha eltávolítására ajtókról, kültéri falakról, kertből stb. használható

	� Szállítás terjedelme
1 Gyomirtó
1 Használati útmutató

	� Az alkatrészek megnevezése
[1] Égőfej
[2] Piezoelektromos gyújtó
[3] Gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelep
[4] Bajonettzár a gázpatronhoz
[5] Fogantyú

	� Műszaki adatok
Gáz típusa:	� Bután (nem tartozék) (E ábra)
Készülék kategória:	 közvetlen nyomás
névleges teljesítmény:	 kb. 430 g/h, kb. 6,1 kW

A normál működés során mért teljesítmény eltérhet a használati 
útmutatóban megadott értékektől (pl. ha hosszabb ideig használja 
nagy területeken, akkor a teljesítmény csökken. Ennek oka a gázpatron 
jegesedése a gáz kivonása miatt). Fontos információ: A környezeti levegő 
hőmérséklete jelentős hatással van a készülék teljesítményére. Általános 
szabály, hogy a teljesítmény alacsony hőmérsékleten csökken.

Biztonsági utasítások

	  FONTOS: Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót, 
mielőtt csatlakoztatja a gázpatront, és mielőtt megismerné a 
készüléket. Őrizze meg az útmutatót későbbi tájékozódás céljából.

	  FIGYELEMEZTETÉS!  ÉLET- ÉS 
BALESETVESZÉLY CSECSEMŐKRE ÉS 
GYERMEKEKRE! Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a 
gyermekeket a csomagolóanyaggal. A csomagolóanyag 

fulladásveszélyt jelent. A gyermekek gyakran nem tudják kellően 
felmérni a veszélyeket. A gyermekeket mindig tartsa távol a 
csomagolóanyagtól.

	  Soha ne hagyja a gyermekeket felügyelet nélkül. A termék nem 
játék, és a gyermekek elől gondosan el kell zárni. Ne engedje, hogy 
gyermekek a termékkel játszanak. Ez sérüléseket és/vagy vagyoni 
károkat okozhat.

	m VIGYÁZAT! SÉRÜLÉSVESZÉLY! Ellenőrizze, hogy minden 
alkatrész sértetlen-e, és megfelelően szerelték-e össze. A helytelen 
összeszerelés balesetre vezethet.

	m FIGYELEMEZTETÉS!
	  A gáztartály vagy gázpatron csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy 

a tömítések [6] (a készülék és a gázpatron vagy gázpalack között 
(A-1 ábra)) a helyükön és jó állapotban vannak-e.

	  Kizárólag kültéren használja.
	  Tartsa távol éghető anyagtól. Minimális távolság gyúlékony anyagtól 

50 cm.
	  Tartsa távol más emberektől vagy állatoktól.
	  A gyomégetőt mindig lefelé fordítva tartsa annak elkerülése 

érdekében, hogy a lángok felcsapjanak. Az előmelegítés közben 
akkor tud láng felcsapni, ha a készüléket erőteljesen megrázzák. 
Ebben az esetben helyezze a készüléket függőlegesen lefelé néhány 
másodpercig, hogy visszavegye a lángot.

	  Ez a készülék csak a Rothenberger Industrial RoButan 
sz.: 1500003504 bajonettzáras rendszerrel használható (E ábra). 
Veszélyes lehet,, ha megpróbál más típusú gázpatronokat vagy 
gázpalackokat felszerelni. Csak minőségi butángázt használjon, 
amely a legtöbb barkácsboltban kapható.

	  A gázpatront csak kültéren és megfelelő távolságban cserélje ki 
más személyektől, bármilyen gyújtóforrástól, például nyílt lángtól, 
gyújtólángoktól, elektromos tűztől.

	  Ha a készülék szivárog (gázszag), azonnal vigye ki egy jól szellőző, 
lángoktól mentes helyre, ahol a szivárgás észlelhető és leállítható. 
Ha ellenőrizni szeretné, hogy nem szivárog-e a készülék, akkor 
azt kültéren végezze. Ne próbálja meg lánggal megkeresni a 
szivárgásokat, használjon szappanos vizet

	  A láng nehezen látható, különösen napsütésben.
	  VIGYÁZAT: A hozzáférhető részek nagyon forrók lehetnek.
	  Ne használja a készüléket, ha a tömítések sérültek vagy 

elhasználódtak.
	  Ne használjon szivárgó, sérült vagy nem megfelelően működő 

készüléket.
	  Ne alakítsa át a készüléket.

Az első használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az 
utasításokat.

A termék használata során viseljen védőkesztyűt.

A termék használata során viseljen védőszemüveget.

	� Összeszerelés és működtetés
Elkészítés
A bután gázpatron beszerelése

	  Ellenőrizze, hogy a gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelep [3] zárva van-e, ehhez 
fordítsa el az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba (A-2 ábra).

	  Tartsa a gázpatront függőleges helyzetben, és csavarja rá a 
bajonettzárra [4] (B ábra). Kapcsolja a bajonettzárat ‘LOCK’ 
(zárva) állásba. Ellenőrizze, hogy jól tömítve van-e.

Működtetés
Világítás

	  Fordítsa a gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelepet [3] az óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba alacsony beállításra (A-2 ábra).

	  Nyomja meg a piezoelektromos gyújtót [2] a gyomégető azonnali 
begyújtásához.
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	  A gyomégetőt óvatosan kell mozgatni. Célja, hogy felmelegítse a 
gyomot a láng hegyével fel, nem az, hogy leégesse a gyomot.

	  Tartsa az égőfejet [1] kb. 15 cm-re a gyomtól. (D ábra)

Beállítás
	  Állítsa be a lángot, ehhez fordítsa a gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelepet [3] 

(A-2 ábra).

Kikapcsolás
	  Fordítsa el a gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelepet [3] az óramutató járásával 

megegyező irányba, amíg teljesen le nem zár (A-2 ábra).
	 Megjegyzés: Eltarthat egy kis ideig, amíg a láng kialszik, amíg a gáz 

el nem fogy.

A bután gázpatron leszerelése
	  A gázpatron vagy a gázpalack leválasztása előtt mindig ellenőrizze, 

hogy az égők kialudtak-e.
	  Ellenőrizze, hogy a gáz BE/KI vezérlőszelep [3] zárva van-e, ehhez 

fordítsa el az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba (A-2 ábra). A 
„KINYITÁSHOZ” (OPEN) fordítsa el a bajonettzárat [4], és csavarja 
ki a gázpatront a bajonettzárból [4].

	� Tárolás és tisztítás
	  Amikor nincs használatban, mindig vegye le a bután gázpatront a 

gyomégetőről. (C ábra)
	  Az égetőt hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen tárolja.
	  Soha ne végezzen javítási munkát a terméken. Forduljon 

tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező gázszerelőhöz.
	  A termék tisztításához várjon, amíg az égő lehűl, és használjon 

száraz törlőkendőt. Ne használjon tisztítószereket, mert az égő és a 
gázfúvóka nyílásai eltömődhetnek.

	� Mentesítés
A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagokból készült, amelyeket a helyi 
újrahasznosító helyeken adhat le ártalmatlanítás céljából.
A kiszolgált termék megsemmisítési lehetőségeiről lakóhelye illetékes 
önkormányzatánál tájékozódhat.

	� Garancia
A terméket gondosan, szigorú minőségi előírások betartásával gyártottuk, 
és a szállítás előtt gondosan ellenőriztük. Anyag- vagy gyártási hibák 
esetén a termék eladójával szemben törvényes jogok illetik meg. Az Ön 
törvényes jogait az általunk alább meghatározott garancia semmilyen 
módon nem korlátozza.
Erre a termékre 3 év garanciát adunk a vásárlás dátumától számítva. A 
garancia idő a vásárlás dátumával kezdődik. Biztonságos helyen őrizze 
meg az eredeti vásárlói bizonylatot, mert ez a dokumentum szükséges a 
vásárlás bizonyításához. 
A vásárláskor fennálló károkat és hiányosságokat a termék kicsomagolása 
után haladéktalanul jelezze.
Ha ezen a terméken a vásárlástól számított 3 éven belül anyag- vagy 
gyártási hibát észlel, választásunk szerint ingyenesen megjavítjuk vagy 
kicseréljük a terméket. A garancia idő nem hosszabbodik meg a helyette 
nyújtott szavatossági igény által. Ez a kicserélt vagy javított alkatrészekre 
is érvényes.
A garancia megszűnik, ha a terméket megrongálták, ill. nem szakszerűen 
kezelték vagy végezték a karbantartást.
A garancia az anyag- és gyártási hibákra vonatkozik. Ez a garancia nem 
terjed ki azokra a termékalkatrészekre, amelyek normál kopásnak vannak 
kitéve, és ezért gyorsan kopó alkatrésznek minősülnek (pl. elemekre, 
akkumulátorokra, tömlőkre, tintapatronokra), illetve a törékeny alkatrészek 
sérülésére, pl. kapcsolókra vagy üveg alkatrészekre.

	� Garanciális ügyek lebonyolítása
Ügyének gyors elintézhetősége céljából, kérjük kövesse az alábbi 
útmutatást:
Kérjük, kérdések esetére készítse elő a pénztárblokkot és a cikkszámot 
(IAN 451086_2304) a vásárlás tényének az igazolására.
Kéjük, hogy a cikkszámot olvassa le a típustábláról, a gravírozásból, az 
Útmutató címoldaláról (balra lent), illetve a hátoldalon, vagy a termék 
alján található matricáról.
Amennyiben működési hibák, vagy egyéb hiányosság lépne fel, előszöris 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a következőkben megnevezett szervizek egyikével 
telefonon, vagy e-mailen.
A hibásnak ítélt terméket ezután a vásárlást igazoló blokk, valamint a hiba 
leírásának és keletkezési idejének mellékelésével díjmentesen postázhatja 
az Önnel közölt szervizcímre.

	� Szerviz
	� Szerviz Magyarország

	 Tel.:	� 0680021536
	 E-mail:	� owim@lidl.hu

GORILNIK ZA PLEVEL

	� Uvod
Iskrene čestitke ob nakupu vašega novega izdelka. Odločili ste se za 
kakovosten izdelek. Pred prvo uporabo se seznanite z izdelkom. V ta 
namen pozorno preberite naslednja navodila za uporabo in varnostne 
napotke. Izdelek uporabljajte samo tako, kot je opisano in samo za 
navedena področja uporabe. To navodilo hranite na varnem mestu. V 
primeru izročitve izdelka tretjim, jim predajte tudi vso dokumentacijo.

	� Predvidena uporaba
Izdelek ni namenjen za komercialno uporabo. Izdelek se lahko uporablja 
za odstranjevanje plevela in mahu na vhodih, zunanjih stenah, vrtovih itd.

	� Obseg dobave
1 Gorilnik za plevel
1 Navodila za uporabo

	� Opis delov
[1] glava gorilnika
[2] piezo vžigalnik
[3] kontrolni ventil za vkl./izkl. plina
[4] bajonetni pritrdilni element za plinsko kartušo
[5] ročaj

	� Tehnični podatki
Vrsta plina:	 �butan (ni priložen) (Sl. E)
Kategorija pripomočka:	 neposredni pritisk
Nominalna stopnja:	 pribl. 430 g/h, pribl. 6,1 kW

Nazivna moč med normalnim delovanjem lahko odstopa od vrednosti, 
ki so navedene v navodilih za uporabo (npr. če ga dlje časa uporabljate 
na večjih območjih, je učinkovitost slabša; razlog za to je zamrzovanje 
plinske kartuše zaradi umika plina). Pomembne informacije: temperatura 
zraka bistveno vpliva na delovanje naprave. Na splošno velja, da se 
učinkovitost pri nižjih temperaturah poslabša.

Varnostna navodila

	  POMEMBNO: Preden namestite plinsko kartušo, natančno 
preberite ta navodila za uporabo in se najprej seznanite z napravo. 
Letak shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

	  OPOZORILO!  ŽIVLJENJSKO NEVARNO 
IN NEVARNOST ZA NESREČE PRI MALČKIH IN 
OTROCIH! Otrok v bližini embalažnega materiala 
nikoli ne pustite brez nadzora. Embalažni material 

predstavlja nevarnost zadušitve. Otroci pogosto podcenjujejo 
nevarnosti. Otroci naj se ne približujejo embalažnemu materialu.

	  Otrok ne puščajte brez nadzora. Izdelek ni igrača in ga je treba 
hraniti izven dosega otrok. Otrokom ne dovolite, da se igrajo z 
izdelkom. Zaradi tega bi lahko prišlo do poškodb in/ali materialne 
škode.

	m SVARILO! TVEGANJE ZA TELESNE POŠKODBE! Prepričajte 
se, da so vsi deli nepoškodovani in da so ustrezno sestavljeni. Če niso 
pravilno sestavljeni, lahko pride do poškodb.

	m OPOZORILO!
	  Preden pritrdite plinsko posodo ali kartušo, se prepričajte, da so 

tesnila [6] (med napravo in plinsko kartušo ali plinsko bombo (Sl. 
A-1)) nameščena in v dobrem stanju.

	  Uporabljajte samo na prostem.
	  Ne približujte vnetljivim materialom. Najmanj 50 cm razdalje od 

vnetljivih materialov.
	  Ne približujte drugim ljudem ali živalim.
	  Gorilnik za odstranjevanje plevela imejte vedno obrnjen navzdol, da 

plamen ne vzplamti. Ta plamen se lahko pojavi med segrevanjem 
ali ob močnem tresenju naprave. V tem primeru napravo za nekaj 
sekund postavite navpično navzdol, da se plamen umiri.

	  Ta naprava se lahko uporablja samo z Rothenberger Industrial 
RoButan št.: 1500003504 s sistemom bajonetne montaže (Sl. E). Če 
boste poskušali namestiti druge vrste plinskih kartuš ali plinskih bomb, 
je to lahko nevarno. Uporabljajte samo kakovosten butan, ki je na 
voljo v večini železnin.

	  Plinsko kartušo menjajte samo na prostem in ob zadostni razdalji od 
drugih oseb, morebitnih virov vžiga, kot so odprt plamen, vžigalni 
plamen, električni kamin.

	  Če vaša naprava pušča (vonj po plinu), jo takoj nesite ven na dobro 
prezračevano mesto brez plamen, kjer lahko ugotovite, kje pušča, in 
to ustavite. Če želite preveriti, ali vaša naprava pušča, jo nesite ven. 
Tega ne počnite s pomočjo plamena, uporabite milnico.

	  Plamen boste morda težko videli, predvsem na soncu.
	  POZOR: Dostopni deli so lahko zelo vroči.
	  Naprave ne uporabljajte, če ima poškodovana ali obrabljena tesnila.
	  Ne uporabljajte naprave, ki pušča, je poškodovana ali ne deluje 

pravilno.
	  Naprave ne spreminjajte.

Pred prvo uporabo natančno preberite navodila.

Med uporabo izdelka nosite zaščitne rokavice.

Med uporabo izdelka nosite zaščitna očala.

	� Sestavljanje in delovanje
Priprava
Pritrjevanje plinske kartuše z butanom

	  Prepričajte se, da je kontrolni ventil za vkl./izkl. plina [3] zaprt, tako 
da ga zasukate v smeri urinega kazalca (Sl. A-2).

	  Plinsko kartušo držite v navpičnem položaju in jo privijte na bajonetni 
pritrdilni element [4] (Sl. B). Bajonetni pritrdilni element premaknite 
na „LOCK“. Prepričajte se, da je dobro zatesnjen.

Delovanje
Prižiganje

	  Kontrolni ventil za vkl./izkl. plina [3] zasukajte v nasprotni smeri 
urinega kazalca na nizko nastavitev (Sl. A-2).

	  Pritisnite piezo vžigalnik [2], da takoj prižgete gorilnik za 
odstranjevanje plevela.

	  Gorilnik za odstranjevanje plevela je treba premikati pazljivo. Njegov 
namen je, da plevel segreje s konico plamen, ne pa da ga zažge.

	  Glavo gorilnika [1] držite približno 15 cm stran od plevela. (Sl. D)

Regulacija
	  Z obračanjem kontrolnega ventila za vkl./izkl. plina [3] prilagajate 

plamen (Sl. A-2).

Izklop
	  Kontrolni ventil za vkl./izkl. plina [3] obračajte v smeri urinega 

kazalca, dokler ni povsem zaprt (Sl. A-2).
	 Opomba: Plamen lahko ugasne šele čez nekaj časa, dokler ne 

zmanjka plina.

Odstranjevanje plinske kartuše z butanom
	  Preden odklopite plinsko kartušo ali plinsko jeklenko, vedno preverite, 

ali so gorilniki ugasnjeni.
	  Prepričajte se, da je kontrolni ventil za vkl./izkl. plina [3] zaprt, tako 

da ga zasukate v smeri urinega kazalca (Sl. A-2). Bajonetni pritrdilni 
element [4] premaknite na „OPEN“ in odvijte plinsko kartušo z 
bajonetnega pritrdilnega elementa [4].

	� Shranjevanje in čiščenje
	  Ko gorilnika za odstranjevanje plevela ne uporabljate, z njega vedno 

odstranite plinsko kartušo z butanom. (Sl. C)
	  Gorilnik za odstranjevanje plevela hranite na hladnem in suhem 

mestu, ki je dobro prezračevano.
	  Tega izdelka nikoli ne popravljate. Obrnite se na pooblaščenega 

plinskega inštalaterja.
	  Pred čiščenjem izdelka počakajte, da se gorilnik ohladi, in uporabite 

suho krpo. Ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev, saj se odprtine v 
gorilniku in plinskem nastavku lahko zamašijo.

	� Odstranjevanje
Embalaža je narejena iz okolju primernih materialov, ki jih lahko oddate 
za recikliranje na lokalnih zbirališčih odpadkov.
O možnostih odstranjevanja odsluženega izdelka se lahko pozanimate pri 
svoji občinski ali mestni upravi.

Pooblaščeni serviser:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG 
Stiftsbergstraβe 1 
74167 Neckarsulm 
NEMČIJA

  00386 (0) 80 080 917

  infofon@lidl.si

Garancijski list
1.	 S tem garancijskim listom OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraβe 

1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemčija jamčimo, da bo izdelek v 
garancijskem roku ob normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno deloval 
in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob izpolnjenih spodaj navedenih 
pogojih odpravili morebitne pomanjkljivosti in okvare zaradi napak 
v materialu ali izdelavi oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenjali ali 
vrnili kupnino.

2.	 Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.
3.	 Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od datuma izročitve blaga. 

Datum izročitve blaga je razviden iz računa.
4.	 Če izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali nima lastnosti, navedenih 

v garancijskem listu ali oglaševalskem sporočilu, lahko potrošnik 
najprej zahteva odpravo napak. O napaki mora potrošnik obvestiti 
proizvajalca ali pooblaščeni servis (kontaktna številka in elektronski 
naslov navedena zgoraj) in zahtevati odpravo napak. Kupec 
je dolžan ob uveljavljanju zahtevka predložiti garancijski list in 
račun, kot potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izročitve blaga. 
Svetujemo vam, da pred tem natančno preberete navodila o sestavi 
in uporabi izdelka.

5.	 Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali 
pooblaščeni servis prejel zahtevo za odpravo napake. Če napake v 
tem roku niso odpravljene, mora proizvajalec potrošniku brezplačno 
zamenjati blago z enakim, novim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok se lahko 
zaradi narave in kompleksnost blaga, narave in resnosti neskladnosti 
ter napora, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila ali zamenjave 
podaljša za najkrajši čas, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila, 
vendar največ za 15 dni. O številu dni podaljšanega roka in razlogih 
za podaljšanje mora biti potrošnik obveščen pred potekom 30 
dnevnega roka za odpravo napak.

6.	 Če v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podaljšanja v roku 45 dni blago ni 
popravljeno ali blago ni zamenjano z novim, lahko potrošnik od 
proizvajalca zahteva vračilo celotne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmerno 
znižanje kupnine. Sorazmerno znižanje kupnine je sorazmerno 
zmanjšanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je potrošnik prejel, v primerjavi z 
vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago, če bi bilo skladno.

7.	 Če se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30 dneh od dobave blaga, 
lahko potrošnik ob predložitvi blaga od proizvajalca takoj zahteva 
vračilo plačanega zneska.

8.	 Proizvajalec oziroma pooblaščeni servis lahko potrošniku za čas 
popravila blaga, za katero je bila izdana obvezna garancija, 
zagotovi brezplačno uporabo podobnega blaga. Če proizvajalec 
potrošniku ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v začasno uporabo, 
ima potrošnik pravico uveljavljati škodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker blaga 
ni mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo ali 
zamenjavo, do njune izvršitve.

9.	 Stroške za material, nadomestne dele, delo, prenos in prevoz 
izdelkov, ki nastanejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nadomestitvi 
blaga z novim, krije proizvajalec.

10.	 V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zamenjave bistvenega dela blaga z 
novim se potrošniku izda nov garancijski list.

11.	 V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepooblaščeni servis ali 
nepooblaščena oseba, kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te 
garancije.

12.	 Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje izdelka morajo biti lastnosti 
stvari same in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalčeve oziroma 
prodajalčeve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te 
garancije, če se ni držal priloženih navodil za sestavo in uporabo 
izdelka ali če je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen ali nepravilno 
vzdrževan.

13.	 Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti plačilu popravilo, vzdrževanje blaga, 
nadomestne dele in priklopne aparate vsaj tri leta po poteku 
garancijskega roka,

14.	 Obrabni deli oz. potrošni material so izvzeti iz garancije.
15.	 Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garancije in podatki, ki 

identificirajo blago za katerega velja garancija se nahajajo na dveh 
ločenih dokumentih (garancijski list, račun).

16.	 Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izključuje zakonske pravice potrošnika, 
da zoper prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplačno 
uveljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkjučuje 
pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz obveznega jamstva za skladnost 
blaga.

Prodajalec: 
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, 
SI-1218 Komenda



	� Postopek pri uveljavljanju garancije
Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vašega primera vas prosimo, da sledite 
naslednjim napotkom:
Prosimo, da za vsa vprašanja pripravite račun in številko izdelka 
(IAN 451086_2304) kot dokazilo o nakupu.
Številko izdelka najdete na identifikacijski ploščici, gravuri, naslovni strani 
v navodilih (spodaj levo) ali na nalepki na hrbtni ali spodnji strani.
Če pride do napačnega delovanja ali drugih pomanjkljivosti, se obrnite 
najprej na v nadaljevanju navedeni servisni oddelek po telefonu ali prek 
e-pošte.
Izdelek, označen kot okvarjen, lahko nato brez poštnine pošljete na 
navedeni naslov servisa, zraven pa priložite potrdilo o nakupu (blagajniški 
račun) in navedite, za kakšno pomanjkljivost gre in kdaj je nastala.

	� Servis
	� Servis Slovenija

	 Tel.:	� 00386 (0) 80 080 917
	 E-Mail:	� infofon@lidl.si

VYPALOVAČ PLEVELE

	� Úvod
Blahopřejeme Vám ke koupi nového výrobku. Rozhodli jste se pro kvalitní 
výrobek. Před prvním uvedením do provozu se seznamte s výrobkem. 
K tomu si pozorně přečtěte následující návod k obsluze a bezpečnostní 
pokyny. Používejte výrobek jen popsaným způsobem a pouze pro 
uvedené oblasti použití. Uschovejte si tento návod na bezpečném místě. 
Všechny podklady vydejte při předání výrobku i třetí osobě.

	� Zamýšlené použití
Tento výrobek není určen pro komerční použití. Výrobek lze použít 
k odstranění plevele a mechu ze dveří, venkovních zdí, zahrady apod.

	� Rozsah dodávky
1 Vypalovač plevele
1 Návod k použití

	� Popis dílů
[1] Hlava hořáku
[2] Piezoelektrický zapalovač
[3] Regulační ventil pro zapnutí/vypnutí plynu
[4] Bajonetová přípojka pro plynový zásobník
[5] Rukojeť

	� Technické údaje
Typ plynu:	 �butan (není součástí dodávky) (Obr. E).
Kategorie zařízení:	 přímý tlak
nominální množství:	 cca 430 g/h, cca 6,1 kW

Jmenovitý výkon se při běžném provozu může lišit od hodnot stanovených 
v návodu k obsluze (např. při delším používání na velkých plochách výkon 
klesá. Důvodem je namrzání plynového zásobníku v důsledku odběru 
plynu). Důležité informace: teplota okolního vzduchu má významný vliv 
na výkon zařízení. Obecně platí, že při nízkých teplotách výkon klesá.

Bezpečnostní pokyny

	  DŮLEŽITÉ: Před nasazením plynového zásobníku si pozorně 
přečtěte tento návod k použití a nejprve se s přístrojem seznamte. 
Leták si uschovejte pro další použití.

	  VAROVÁNÍ!  OHROŽENÍ ŽIVOTA 
A NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU KOJENCŮ A MALÝCH 
DĚTÍ! Nikdy nenechávejte děti s přístupem k obalovému 

materiálu bez dozoru. Obalový materiál představuje nebezpečí 
udušení. Děti nebezpečí často podceňují. Děti vždy udržujte děti dál 
od obalového materiálu.

	  Nenechávejte děti bez dozoru. Výrobek není hračkou – uchovávejte 
jej mimo dosah dětí. Nedovolte dětem, aby si s výrobkem hrály. To by 
mohlo vést ke zranění a/nebo škodám na majetku.

	m UPOZORNĚNÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU! Ujistěte se, že všechny 
díly jsou nepoškozené a že byly správně smontovány. Nesprávné 
sestavení může způsobit zranění.

	m VAROVÁNÍ!
	  Před připojením plynové nádoby nebo zásobníku se ujistěte, že 

těsnění [6] (mezi spotřebičem a plynovým zásobníkem nebo 
plynovou lahví (Obr. A-1)) jsou na svém místě a v dobrém stavu.

	  Používejte pouze venku.

	  Uchovávejte mimo dosah hořlavých materiálů. Minimální vzdálenost 
50 cm od hořlavého materiálu.

	  Nepřibližujte se k ostatním lidem nebo zvířatům.
	  Hořák na plevel vždy držte směrem dolů, aby nedošlo k vyšlehnutí 

plamene. K tomuto vzplanutí může dojít během předehřívání nebo 
při silném zatřesení zařízením. V takovém případě položte přístroj na 
několik sekund svisle dolů, aby se plamen zmírnil.

	  Tento spotřebič se smí používat pouze se systémem Rothenberger 
Industrial RoButan č.: 1500003504 s bajonetovým upevňovacím 
systémem (Obr. E). Pokusy o montáž jiných typů plynových 
zásobníků nebo plynových lahví mohou být nebezpečné. Používejte 
pouze kvalitní butan, který je k dostání ve většině železářství.

	  Plynový zásobník vyměňujte pouze venku a v dostatečné vzdálenosti 
od jiných osob, jakýchkoli zdrojů vznícení, např. otevřeného ohně, 
hořáků, elektrických ohňů.

	  Pokud dojde k úniku plynu ze spotřebiče (zápach plynu), okamžitě jej 
vyneste ven na dobře větrané místo bez plamenů, kde lze únik zjistit 
a zastavit. Pokud chcete zkontrolovat těsnost spotřebiče, udělejte 
to venku. Nepokoušejte se detekovat netěsnosti pomocí plamene, 
použijte mýdlovou vodu.

	  Plamen může být špatně viditelný, zejména při práci na přímém 
slunci.

	  POZOR: přístupné části mohou být velmi horké.
	  Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud má poškozené nebo opotřebované 

těsnění.
	  Nepoužívejte spotřebič, který netěsní, je poškozený nebo nefunguje 

správně.
	  Spotřebič neupravujte.

Před prvním použitím si pečlivě přečtěte návod k použití.

Při používání výrobku používejte ochranné rukavice.

Při používání výrobku používejte ochranné brýle.

	� Montáž a obsluha
Příprava
Montáž plynového zásobníku s butanem

	  Ujistěte se, že regulační ventil zapnutí/vypnutí plynu [3] je uzavřen 
otáčením ve směru hodinových ručiček (Obr. A-2).

	  Plynový zásobník držte ve svislé poloze a otočte jej na bajonetovou 
přípojku [4] (Obr. B). Přepněte bajonetovou přípojku do polohy 
„ZAMČENO“. Zkontrolujte, zda je dobře utěsněna.

Provozování
Osvětlení

	  Otočte regulační ventil zapnutí/vypnutí plynu [3] proti směru 
hodinových ručiček na nízké nastavení (Obr. A-2).

	  Stisknutím piezoelektrického zapalovače [2] okamžitě zapálíte hořák 
na plevel.

	  Hořákem na plevel by jste měli pohybovat opatrně. Cílem je zahřát 
plevel špičkou plamene, nikoli plevel spálit.

	  Hlavu hořáku [1] udržujte přibližně 15 cm od plevele (Obr. D).

Nastavení
	  Otáčením regulačního ventilu zapnutí/vypnutí plynu [3] nastavte 

plamen (Obr. A-2).

Vypnutí
	  Otočte regulační ventil zapnutí/vypnutí plynu [3] ve směru 

hodinových ručiček až do úplného uzavření (Obr. A-2).
	 Upozornění: Zhasnutí plamene může trvat krátkou dobu, dokud se 

plyn nevyčerpá.

Vyjmutí plynového zásobníku s butanem.
	  Před odpojením plynové kartuše nebo plynové lahve vždy 

zkontrolujte, zda jsou hořáky zhasnuté.
	  Ujistěte se, že regulační ventil zapnutí/vypnutí plynu [3] je uzavřen 

tím, že jej otočíte ve směru hodinových ručiček (Obr. A-2). Otočte 
bajonetovou přípojku [4] do polohy „OTEVŘENO“ a vytočte plynový 
zásobník z bajonetové přípojky [4].

	� Skladování a čištění
	  Pokud hořák na plevel nepoužíváte, vždy z něj odpojte plynový 

zásobník s butanem. (Obr. C)
	  Hořák na plevel skladujte na chladném, suchém a dobře větraném 

místě.

	  Na tomto výrobku nikdy neprovádějte žádné opravy. Obraťte se na 
certifikovaného instalatéra plynových zařízení.

	  Chcete-li výrobek vyčistit, počkejte, až hořák vychladne, a použijte 
suchý hadřík. Nepoužívejte žádné čisticí prostředky, protože by 
mohlo dojít k zablokování otvorů v hořáku a plynové trysce.

	� Zlikvidování
Obal se skládá z ekologických materiálů, které můžete zlikvidovat 
prostřednictvím místních sběren recyklovatelných materiálů.
O možnostech likvidace vysloužilých zařízení se informujte u správy vaší 
obce nebo města.

	� Záruka
Výrobek byl vyroben podle přísných směrnic kvality a před dodáním 
pečlivě otestován. V případě materiálních nebo výrobních vad máte 
zákonná práva vůči prodejci výrobku. Vaše zákonná práva nejsou níže 
uvedenou zárukou nijak omezená. 
Záruka na tento výrobek je 3 roky od data zakoupení. Záruční doba 
začíná dnem zakoupení. Originál dokladu o zakoupení si uschovejte 
na bezpečném místě, protože tento doklad je vyžadován jako doklad o 
koupi. 
Jakékoli poškození nebo závady, které se vyskytly již v okamžiku nákupu, 
musí být nahlášeny ihned po vybalení výrobku.
Pokud se u výrobku během 3 let od data zakoupení projeví vada 
materiálu nebo výrobní vada, pak vám ho podle naší volby bezplatně 
opravíme nebo vyměníme. Záruční doba se po uznané reklamaci 
neprodlužuje. To platí také pro vyměněné a opravené díly.
Tato záruka je neplatná, pokud byl výrobek poškozený nebo nesprávně 
používaný anebo udržovaný.
Záruka se kryje na materiálové a výrobní vady. Tato záruka se nevztahuje 
na díly výrobku, které jsou vystaveny běžnému opotřebení, a proto je 
lze považovat za spotřební díly (např. baterie, akumulátory, hadice, 
inkoustové patrony) nebo na poškození křehkých součástí, jako jsou např. 
spínače nebo díly, které jsou vyrobeny ze skla.

	� Postup v případě uplatňování záruky
Pro zajištění rychlého zpracování Vašeho případu se řiďte následujícími 
pokyny:
Pro všechny požadavky si připravte pokladní stvrzenku a číslo artiklu 
(IAN 451086_2304) jako doklad o zakoupení.
Číslo artiklu najdete na typovém štítku, gravuře, titulní stránce návodu 
(vlevo dole) nebo na nálepce na zadní nebo spodní straně.
V případě poruch funkce nebo jiných závad nejdříve kontaktujte, 
telefonicky nebo e-mailem, v následujícím textu uvedené servisní oddělení.
Výrobek registrovaný jako vadný potom můžete s přiloženým dokladem 
o zakoupení (pokladní stvrzenkou) a údaji k závadě a kdy k ní došlo, 
bezplatně zaslat na adresu servisu, která Vám byla sdělena.

	� Servis
	� Servis Česká republika

	 Tel.:	� 800600632
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.cz

VYPAĽOVAČ BURINY

	� Úvod
Blahoželáme Vám ku kúpe Vášho nového výrobku. Kúpou ste sa rozhodli 
pre vysoko kvalitný produkt. Pred prvým uvedením do prevádzky sa 
oboznámte s výrobkom. Za týmto účelom si pozorne prečítajte nasledujúci 
návod na obsluhu a bezpečnostné pokyny. Výrobok používajte iba v 
súlade s popisom a v uvedených oblastiach používania. Tento návod 
uschovajte na bezpečnom mieste. Ak výrobok odovzdáte ďalšej osobe, 
priložte k nemu aj všetky podklady.

	� Určené použitie
Výrobok nie je určený na komerčné použitie. Výrobok možno použiť na 
odstránenie trávy a machu z dverí, vonkajších stien, záhrady a pod.

	� Rozsah dodávky
1 Vypaľovač buriny
1 Návod na použitie

	� Opis dielov
[1] Hlava horáka
[2] Piezoelektrický zapaľovač
[3] Ovládací ventil plynu ZAP/VYP
[4] Bajonetová prípojka pre plynový zásobník
[5] Rukoväť

	� Technické údaje
Typ plynu:	 bután (nie je súčasťou balenia) (Obr. E)
Kategória zariadenia:	 priamy tlak
nominálne množstvo:	 cca 430 g/h, cca 6,1 kW

Menovitý výkon sa počas bežnej prevádzky môže líšiť od hodnôt 
stanovených v návode na obsluhu (napr. pri dlhšom používaní na veľkých 
plochách výkon klesá. Dôvodom je zľadovatenie plynového zásobníka 
v dôsledku odoberania plynu). Dôležité informácie: teplota okolitého 
vzduchu má významný vplyv na výkon zariadenia. Všeobecne platí, že pri 
nízkych teplotách sa výkon znižuje.

Bezpečnostné pokyny

	  DÔLEŽITÉ: Pred nasadením plynového zásobníka si pozorne 
prečítajte tento návod na použitie a najprv sa oboznámte so 
zariadením. Uschovajte si leták na ďalšie použitie.

	  WAARSCHUWING!  NEBEZPEČENSTVO 
OHROZENIA ŽIVOTA A RIZILKO NEHÔD PRE 
DOJČATÁ A DETI! Nikdy nenechávajte deti bez dozoru 

s obalovým materiálom. Obalový materiál predstavuje 
nebezpečenstvo udusenia. Deti často podceňujú nebezpečenstvo. 
Skladujte obalový materiál vždy mimo dosahu detí.

	  Nenechávajte deti pri výrobku bez dozoru. Výrobok nie je hračka 
a mal by sa uchovávať mimo dosahu detí. Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa 
s výrobkom. To by mohlo mať za následok zranenia a/alebo škody 
na majetku.

	m UPOZORNENIE! RIZIKO ÚRAZU! Skontrolujte, či sú všetky 
diely nepoškodené a či boli správne zmontované. Nesprávna montáž 
môže spôsobiť zranenie.

	m VAROVANIE!
	  Pred pripojením plynovej nádoby alebo zásobníka sa uistite, že 

tesnenia [6] (medzi spotrebičom a plynovým zásobníkom alebo 
plynovou fľašou (Obr. A-1)) sú na svojom mieste a v dobrom stave.

	  Používajte len vo vonkajšom prostredí.
	  Uchovávajte mimo dosahu horľavých materiálov. Minimálna 

vzdialenosť 50 cm od horľavého materiálu.
	  Nepribližujte sa k iným ľuďom alebo zvieratám.
	  Horák na trávu vždy držte smerom nadol, aby ste zabránili 

vyšľahnutiu plameňa. Toto vzplanutie sa môže vyskytnúť počas 
predhrievania alebo pri silnom zatrasení prístroja. V takom prípade 
umiestnite zariadenie na niekoľko sekúnd vertikálne nadol, aby sa 
plameň zmiernil.

	  Tento spotrebič sa smie používať len so zariadením Rothenberger 
Industrial RoButan č.: 1500003504 so systémom bajonetovej 
montáže (Obr. E). Pokusy o montáž iných typov plynových 
zásobníkov alebo plynových fliaš môžu byť nebezpečné. Používajte 
len kvalitný bután, ktorý je dostupný vo väčšine železiarstiev.

	  Plynové zásobníky vymieňajte len vonku a v dostatočnej vzdialenosti 
od iných osôb, akýchkoľvek zdrojov vznietenia, ako sú otvorený 
oheň, horák, elektrický oheň.

	  Ak dôjde k úniku plynu zo spotrebiča (zápach plynu), okamžite ho 
vyneste von na dobre vetrané miesto bez plameňov, kde sa dá únik 
zistiť a zastaviť. Ak chcete skontrolovať tesnosť spotrebiča, urobte to 
vonku. Nepokúšajte sa zistiť netesnosti pomocou plameňa, použite 
mydlovú vodu

	  Plameň môže byť ťažko viditeľný, najmä pri práci na priamom slnku.
	  POZOR: prístupné časti môžu byť veľmi horúce.
	  Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak má poškodené alebo opotrebované 

tesnenia.
	  Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ktorý je netesný, poškodený alebo ktorý 

nefunguje správne.
	  Spotrebič neupravujte.

Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte návod na použitie.

Pri používaní výrobku používajte ochranné rukavice.

Pri používaní výrobku používajte ochranné okuliare.

	� Montáž a prevádzka
Príprava
Montáž plynového zásobníka s butánom

	  Otáčaním v smere hodinových ručičiek sa uistite, že je regulačný 
ventil plynu ZAP/VYP [3] zatvorený (Obr. A-2).

	  Držte plynový zásobník vo zvislej polohe a otočte ho na bajonetovú 
prípojku [4] (Obr. B). Prepnite bajonetové kovanie do polohy 
„UZAMKNUTIA“. Skontrolujte, či je dobre utesnený.

Prevádzka
Osvetlenie

	  Otočte regulačný ventil zapnutia/vypnutia plynu [3] proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek na nízke nastavenie (Obr. A-2).

	  Stlačením piezoelektrického zapaľovača [2] okamžite zapálite horák 
na trávu.

	  Horákom na trávu by ste mali pohybovať opatrne. Cieľom je trávu 
zahriať špičkou plameňa, nie ju spáliť.

	  Hlavu horáka [1] udržujte vo vzdialenosti približne 15 cm od trávy 
(Obr. D).

Úprava
	  Otáčaním regulačného ventilu plynu ZAP/VYP [3] nastavte plameň 

(Obr. A-2).

Vypnutie
	  Otáčajte regulačným ventilom plynu ZAP/VYP [3] v smere 

hodinových ručičiek, kým sa úplne nezatvorí (Obr. A-2).
	 Upozornenie: Vyhasnutie plameňa môže trvať krátky čas, kým sa 

plyn nevyčerpá.

Odstránenie plynového zásobníka s butánom
	  Pred odpojením plynovej kartuše alebo plynovej fľaše vždy 

skontrolujte, či sú horáky zhasnuté.
	  Uistite sa, že je regulačný ventil plynu ZAP/VYP [3] zatvorený 

otáčaním v smere hodinových ručičiek (Obr. A-2). Otočte bajonetový 
uzáver [4] do polohy „OTVORENÉ“ a vytočte plynový zásobník 
z bajonetového uzáveru [4].

	� Skladovanie a čistenie
	  Keď sa horák na trávu nepoužíva, vždy z neho odpojte plynový 

zásobník s butánom. (Obr. C)
	  Horák na trávu skladujte na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom 

mieste.
	  Na tomto výrobku nikdy nevykonávajte žiadne opravy. Obráťte sa 

na certifikovaného montéra plynových zariadení.
	  Ak chcete výrobok vyčistiť, počkajte, kým horák vychladne, a použite 

suchú handričku. Nepoužívajte žiadne čistiace prostriedky, pretože 
by mohlo dôjsť k zablokovaniu otvorov v horáku a plynovej tryske.

	� Likvidácia
Obal pozostáva z ekologických materiálov, ktoré môžete odovzdať na 
miestnych recyklačných zberných miestach.
O možnostiach likvidácie opotrebovaného výrobku sa môžete informovať 
na Vašej obecnej alebo mestskej správe.

	� Záruka
Výrobok bol starostlivo vyrobený v súlade s prísnymi smernicami kvality 
a pred dodaním dôkladne otestovaný. V prípade materiálových alebo 
výrobných chýb máte zákonné práva voči predajcovi výrobku. Vaše 
zákonné práva nie sú žiadnym spôsobom obmedzené našou zárukou 
uvedenou nižšie.
Záruka na tento výrobok je 3 roky od dátumu nákupu. Záručná doba 
začína plynúť dátumom kúpy. Originál dokladu o kúpe si uschovajte na 
bezpečnom mieste, pretože tento doklad je potrebný ako dôkaz o kúpe. 
Akékoľvek poškodenie alebo nedostatky prítomné už v čase nákupu je 
potrebné nahlásiť ihneď po vybalení výrobku.
Ak sa v priebehu 3 rokov od dátumu zakúpenia preukáže, že výrobok 
vykazuje chyby materiálu alebo spracovania, podľa vlastného uváženia 
Vám ho bezplatne opravíme alebo vymeníme. Záručná doba sa na 
základe poskytnutej záručnej reklamácie nepredlžuje. To platí aj pre 
vymenené alebo opravené diely.
Táto záruka je neplatná, ak bol výrobok poškodený alebo nesprávne 
používaný alebo udržiavaný.
Záruka sa vzťahuje na chyby materiálu a výrobné chyby. Táto záruka sa 
nevzťahuje na časti výrobku, ktoré podliehajú bežnému opotrebovaniu, a 
preto sa považujú za opotrebovateľné diely (napr. batérie, nabíjateľné 
batérie, hadice, atramentové kazety), ani na poškodenie krehkých častí, 
napr. spínačov alebo častí zo skla.



	� Postup v prípade poškodenia v záruke
Pre zaručenie rýchleho spracovania Vašej požiadavky dodržte prosím 
nasledujúce pokyny:
Pre všetky otázky majte pripravený pokladničný doklad a číslo výrobku 
(IAN 451086_2304) ako dôkaz o kúpe.
Číslo výrobku nájdete na typovom štítku, gravúre, na prednej strane Vášho 
návodu (dole vľavo) alebo ako nálepku na zadnej alebo spodnej strane.
Ak sa vyskytnú funkčné poruchy alebo iné nedostatky, najskôr telefonicky 
alebo e-mailom kontaktujte následne uvedené servisné oddelenie.
Produkt označený ako defektný potom môžete s priloženým dokladom o 
kúpe (pokladničný lístok) a uvedením, v čom spočíva nedostatok a kedy 
sa vyskytol, bezplatne odoslať na Vám oznámenú adresu servisného 
pracoviska.

	� Servis
	� Servis Slovensko

	 Tel.:	� 0800 008158
	 E-pošta:	� owim@lidl.sk

  

UNKRAUTBRENNER

	� Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie 
hierzu aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung und die 
Sicherheitshinweise. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und 
für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an 
einem sicheren Ort auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

	� Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt ist nicht für den kommerziellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Das 
Produkt kann zum Entfernen von Unkraut und Moos auf Wegen, 
Außenmauern, im Garten usw. verwendet werden.

	� Lieferumfang
1 Unkrautbrenner
1 Gebrauchsanleitung

	� Teilebeschreibung
[1] Brennerkopf
[2] Piezozünder
[3] EIN/AUS-Gasregler
[4] Bajonettanschluss für Gaskartusche
[5] Griff

	� Technische Daten
Gastyp:	 �Butan (nicht enthalten) (Abb. E)
Gerätekategorie:	 Direktdruck
Nennwerte:	 ca. 430 g/h, ca. 6,1 kW

Die Leistung im Normalbetrieb kann von den in der Gebrauchsanleitung 
genannten Werten abweichen (die Leistung nimmt beispielsweise bei 
größeren Flächen ab. Grund dafür ist die Vereisung der Gaskartusche 
durch die Gasentnahme). Wichtiger Hinweis: die Lufttemperatur der 
Umgebung hat erhebliche Auswirkungen auf die Geräteleistung. 
Allgemein nimmt die Leistung bei niedrigen Temperaturen ab.

Sicherheitshinweise

	  WICHTIG: Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig 
durch, bevor Sie die Gaskartusche anbringen, und machen 
Sie sich zuerst mit dem Gerät vertraut. Bewahren Sie die 
Gebrauchsanweisung zum Nachschlagen auf.

	  WARNUNG!  LEBENSGEFAHR UND 
UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR SÄUGLINGE UND 
KINDER! Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit 

dem Verpackungsmaterial. Das Verpackungsmaterial stellt eine 
Erstickungsgefahr dar. Kinder unterschätzen häufig die Gefahren. 
Halten Sie Kinder stets vom Verpackungsmaterial fern.

	  Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug 
und muss außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt 
werden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. Dies kann zu 
Verletzungen und/oder Sachschäden führen.

	m VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass alle Teile unbeschädigt und korrekt montiert sind. 
Unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Verletzungen führen.

	m WARNUNG!
	  Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschluss der Gasflasche oder 

-kartusche, dass die Dichtungen [6] (zwischen dem Gerät und der 
Gasflasche oder -kartusche (Abb. A-1)) eingesetzt und in gutem 
Zustand sind.

	  Nur im Freien verwenden.
	  Von brennbarem Material fernhalten. 50 cm Mindestabstand von 

brennbarem Material einhalten.
	  Von anderen Personen oder Tieren fernhalten.
	  Unkrautbrenner immer nach unten halten, damit die Flamme nicht 

flackert. Dieses Flackern der Flamme kann beim Vorheizen auftreten 
oder wenn das Gerät kräftig geschüttelt wird. Halten Sie das Gerät in 
diesem Fall für einige Sekunden senkrecht nach unten, um die Flamme 
zu beruhigen.

	  Dieses Gerät darf ausschließlich mit der Butan-Kartusche 
Rothenberger Industrial RoButan nr.: 1500003504 (Bajonett- 
Verschluss) betrieben werden (Abb. E). Die Verwendung anderer 
Gaskartuschen oder Gasflaschen kann gefährlich sein. Verwenden 
Sie nur hochwertiges Butangas, das in den meisten Baumärkten 
erhältlich ist.

	  Wechseln Sie die Gaskartusche nur im Freien und mit genügend 
Abstand zu anderen Personen, etwaigen Zündquellen, wie z. B. 
offene Flammen, Zündflammen, elektrische Feuer, aus.

	  Bringen Sie das Gerät bei einem Leck (Gasgeruch) sofort ins Freie 
in einen gut belüfteten Bereich ohne offenes Feuer, um das Leck zu 
suchen und zu beheben. Nehmen Sie eine Lecksuche an Ihrem Gerät 
immer im Freien vor. Verwenden Sie zur Lecksuche keine offene 
Flammen, sondern Seifenwasser.

	  Es kann vorkommen, dass die Flamme schwer zu sehen ist, besonders 
bei Sonnenschein.

	  VORSICHT: Zugängliche Teile können sehr heiß werden.
	  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Dichtungen beschädigt 

oder abgenutzt sind.
	  Verwenden Sie kein Gerät, das undicht, beschädigt ist oder nicht 

einwandfrei funktioniert.
	  Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Gerät vor.

Lesen Sie die Anleitung vor dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig.

Tragen Sie bei Gebrauch des Produkts Schutzhandschuhe.

Tragen Sie bei Gebrauch des Produkts eine Schutzbrille.

	� Montage und Betrieb
Vorbereitung
Einsetzen der Butangaskartusche

	  Schließen Sie den EIN/AUS-Gasregler [3] durch Drehen im 
Uhrzeigersinn (Abb. A-2).

	  Halten Sie die Gaskartusche senkrecht und schrauben Sie sie auf den 
Bajonettanschluss [4] (Abb. B). Drehen Sie den Bajonettanschluss auf 
„LOCK“. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kartusche richtig sitzt.

Betrieb
Anzünden

	  Drehen Sie den EIN/AUS-Gasregler [3] gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
auf niedrige Stufe (Abb. A-2).

	  Drücken Sie den Piezozünder [2], um den Unkrautbrenner zu zünden.
	  Der Unkrautbrenner muss behutsam bewegt werden. Das Unkraut soll 

nicht verbrannt, sondern mit der Spitze der Flamme versengt werden.
	  Der Abstand zwischen Brennerkopf [1] und Unkraut soll ca. 15 cm 

betragen. (Abb. D)

Einstellung
	  Stellen Sie die Flamme durch Drehen des EIN/AUS-Gasreglers [3] 

ein (Abb. A-2).

Ausschalten
	  Drehen Sie den EIN/AUS-Gasregler [3] im Uhrzeigersinn ganz zu 

(Abb. A-2).
	 Hinweis: Es kann kurze Zeit dauern, bis das Gas verbraucht ist und 

die Flamme ausgeht.

Butangaskartusche abnehmen
	  Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass die Brenner erloschen sind, bevor 

Sie die Gaskartusche oder Gasflasche abziehen.

	  Schließen Sie den EIN/AUS-Gasregler [3] durch Drehen im 
Uhrzeigersinn (Abb. A-2). Drehen Sie den Bajonettanschluss [4] auf 
„OPEN“ und schrauben Sie die Gaskartusche vom Bajonettanschluss 
[4] ab.

	� Lagerung und Reinigung
	  Nehmen Sie immer die Butangaskartusche vom Unkrautbrenner ab, 

wenn er nicht im Gebrauch ist. (Abb. C)
	  Lagern Sie den Unkrautbrenner an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut 

belüfteten Ort.
	  Führen Sie niemals Reparaturarbeiten an diesem Produkt aus. 

Wenden Sie sich an einen zugelassenen Gasinstallateur.
	  Lassen Sie das Produkt zur Reinigung abkühlen und wischen 

Sie es mit einem trockenen Lappen ab. Verwenden Sie keine 
Reinigungsmittel, da die Brenneröffnungen und die Gasdüse verstopft 
werden können.

	� Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

	� Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien hergestellt und 
vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Produkts 
gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise durch 
unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie eingeschränkt.
Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. 
Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den 
Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als 
Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.
Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs 
vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken des Produkts 
gemeldet werden.
Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen Material- 
oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es – nach unserer Wahl – 
kostenlos für Sie reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlängert sich 
durch einen stattgegebenen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt auch 
für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.
Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder unsachgemäß 
verwendet oder gewartet wurde.
Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie 
erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, 
und somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, Schläuche, 
Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter 
oder Teile aus Glas.

	� Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen 
Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:
Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 
(IAN 451086_2304) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.
Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild, einer Gravur, auf 
dem Titelblatt Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder als Aufkleber 
auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des Produkts.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie 
zunächst die nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per 
E-Mail.
Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung des 
Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und 
wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-
Anschrift übersenden.

	� Service 
	� Service Deutschland

	 Tel.:	 �0800 5435 111
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.de

	� Service Österreich
	 Tel.:	� 0800 292726
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.at

	� Service Schweiz
	 Tel.:	� 0800562153
	 E-Mail:	� owim@lidl.ch IAN 451086_2304
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